
Agenda compiled by:
John Grieve
Tel No: (0113) 37 88662
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley Alwoodley;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;
B Gettings Morley North;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
B Selby (Chair) Killingbeck and Seacroft;
C Townsley Horsforth;
G Wilkinson Wetherby;
A Garthwaite Headingley;
K Groves Middleton Park;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
J Pryor Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 4th October 2018.

(Copy attached)

1 - 4

7  MATTER ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes.

8  TIMETABLE FOR PROCURING DRIVER 
TRAINING

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which informs Members 
that a procurement exercise has commenced and 
provides details of the timetable for the dynamic 
purchasing provision of Taxi and Private Hire 
Driver Training for an initial 4 years.

(Report attached)

5 - 12

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

9  REVIEW OF POLICIES AND CONDITIONS - 
PROPOSALS FOR WORKING GROUPS

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which suggests how 
Working Groups could be established, with a view 
to tackling in turn the reviews of the various taxi 
and private hire policies and conditions.

 
(Report attached)

13 - 
18

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2017/18.

(Copy attached)

19 - 
20

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday 9th January 2018 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds.

12 City and 
Hunslet

10.4(3) LARGE CASINO – VARIATION TO SCHEDULE 9 
AGREEMENT

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which seeks approval 
of a variation of contract for the Schedule 9 
Agreement between the Council and Global 
Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Ltd.

(Report attached)

21 - 
26

13 Harewood; 
Wetherby

10.4(3, 
7)

LEEDS FESTIVAL 2017 - MEMBERS DE-BRIEF

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which provides a de- 
brief following the Leeds Festival 2017.

(Report attached)

27 - 
82

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 4th October, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Flynn, M Harland, G Hyde, A Khan, 
C Townsley, G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite 
and J Pryor

51 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be considered.

52 Late Items
 
There were no late items

53 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

54 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Groves.

55 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th September 
2017, were accepted as a true and correct record subject to the following:

 Minute 46 – Taxi and Private Hire Enforcement Update

To include the following – That concern was expressed regarding the number of 
Uber vehicles using the short stay car park outside the rail station and concerns 
regarding safeguarding as drivers licensed from other areas were not subject to the 
same rigorous standards as required in Leeds.  The Executive Officer confirmed that 
the rear of the rail station was being given a higher priority in daytime and night-time 
enforcement activity.

56 Matters Arising from the Minutes
 
Further concerns were expressed regarding private hire vehicles parking and waiting 
to the rear of the St John’s Centre.  Members were reminded of the impending city 
centre evening visit where such spots could be visited.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017

57 Taxi and Private Hire - Schedule for Consultation and Review of Policies 
and Conditions 

The report of the Head of Licensing and Registration provided a schedule for the 
review and consultation of Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policies and conditions. It 
brought attention to the likely areas where the Council’s current policies and 
conditions may need to be updated.
It also advised the Committee of the likely policies and conditions where the closer 
working with West Yorkshire and York authorities may require consultation on 
‘harmonise
[...]
scales to apply for this.
 Driver training and knowledge of the city and surrounding areas.  Driver 

training included some knowledge testing of navigation and areas of the city 
centre.  Examples of training materials used could be made available.

 The universities and students would be involved in consultations.
 The use of driver hailing apps and consultation to be involved with regards to 

what requirements would be needed.
RESOLVED – 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted.
(2) That a working group be established for the review of Taxi and Private Hire 

Licensing Policies and conditions.
(3) That the Clean Air Zone be added to the Licensing Committee Forward Plan 

for further consideration of issues relating to the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Policies and Conditions.

58 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
It was agreed to bring the Cumulative Impact Policy forward to the November 
meeting and include the Clean Air Zone for December.

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2017/18

59 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 7th 
November 2017 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Executive Officer, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date: 5 December 2017

Subject: Timetable for procuring Driver Training

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

 

Summary of main issues

The Head of Elections, Licensing & Registration has approved a request to commence a 
procurement exercise for a dynamic purchasing provision of Taxi and Private Hire Driver 
Training for up to an initial 4 years.

The council currently requires all new taxi and private hire drivers to undertake training before 
being awarded a licence.  Driver training is currently split between two council-provided 
services and several contracted suppliers.

The council is expecting the number of applicants to remain stable and possibly increase from 
800-900 each year.  Under the ring-fenced regulations for taxi and private hire licensing, the 
applicants pay for their training, with annual spend estimated to continue or rise above around 
£120-150k per annum.

There has been a review and consultation on driver training provision during 2017, with 
recommendations that the council consider procuring driver training from more than one 
organisation to increase training capacity and speed up the length of time between 
commencing training and award of a licence.  A dynamic purchasing arrangement is 
recommended to contract a number of suppliers who can each provide all modules of the 
driver related training and assessment centre.  This aims to improve our training capacity and 
maintaining quality and standards, while ensuring compliance with procurement rules.

The council is in the early stages of a multi-authority project, involving the five West Yorkshire 
authorities and City of York.  The project aims to align more closely (‘harmonise’) the elements 

Report author:  Andrew White

Tel:  0113 3781562

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



of taxi and private hire licensing and enforcement across the sub-region to improve passenger 
safety.  It is possible that the project will approve a common training standard across all six 
authorities, with an option for a transferable driver qualification, although the other authorities 
may choose to continue to provide training inhouse.  This development may act to discourage 
the practice of some drivers choosing to train in districts with lower entry requirements or faster 
training, and working in neighbouring dist
[...]
safety.  This is most likely 
where it is considered there is a benefit in all authorities writing and rewriting conditions 
and policies which use the same language to support more effective cross-border 
intelligence, enforcement and legal action.

3.4 The proposals for the working groups are as follows:

 Working group A – drivers: initial meeting Jan, review meeting Feb, final meeting 
March 2018;

Page 14



 Working group B – operators: initial meeting April, review meeting June, final 
meeting July 2018;

 Working group C – vehicles: initial meeting Sept, review meeting Oct, final meeting 
Nov 2018; and

 Working group D – safety: initial meeting Dec 2018, review meeting Jan 2019, final 
meeting Feb 2019.

4.0 Corporate Considerations

4.0.1 The Taxi & Private Hire Licensing policies contribute to the following aims:
Best Council Plan 2013 -17
Towards being an Enterprising Council
Our Ambition and Approach
Our Ambition is for Leeds to be the best city and Leeds City Council to be the best 
council in the UK – fair, open and welcoming with an economy that is both 
prosperous and sustainable so all our communities are successful.
Our Approach is to adopt a new leadership style of civic enterprise, where the 
council becomes more enterprising, business and partners become more civic, and 
citizens become more actively engaged in the work of the city.
Our Best Council Outcomes
Make it easier for people to do business with us
Our Best Council Objectives
Promoting sustainable and inclusive economic growth – Improving the economic 
wellbeing of local people and businesses.  With a focus on:

 Helping people into jobs,

 Boosting the local economy

 Generating income for the council
Ensuring high quality public services – improving quality, efficiency and involving 
people in shaping their city.  With a focus on;

 Getting services right first time

 Improving customer satisfaction

4.0.2 Taxi & Private Hire Licensing policies contribute to priorities:

 Reduce crime
[...]
y PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM
Consultation LA03 Statement of Licensing Policy

Meeting date:    6th March 2018  

Policing and the Night 
Time Economy

To receive a Presentation from Sergeant Dave Shaw, West 
Yorkshire Police on the issues of “Policing and the Night Time 
Economy”

D Shaw B

Meeting date:    3rd April 2018  

Licensing Authority 
Policy Statement (2016-
2018)

To receive a report by the Head of Elections, Licensing and 
Registration requesting approval of the public consultation in respect 
of the Licensing Authority Policy Statement (2016 – 2018)

S Holden SC

P
age 20



Report of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date: 5th December 2017 

Subject: Large Casino – variation to Schedule 9 Agreement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City and Hunslet   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 

integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 10.4(3) 

Appendix number: A only 

 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Gambling Act 2005 provided for 8 large and 8 small casino licences to be granted, 
in addition to the limited converted casino licences.  Leeds was awarded the ability to 
grant a large casino licence and did so to Global Gaming Ventures Ltd in 2013. 

2. As part of the competitive process Global Gaming Ventures Ltd committed to providing 
a number of benefits that were converted into a legal agreement made under Schedule 
9 of the Gambling Act 2005.    Benefits include commitments to employment, training, 
mitigation of problem gambling, environmental principles and the physical development 
of the casino.  The licence was transferred to Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Ltd in 
2016. 

3. Following discussions with Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Ltd, it is proposed to 
amend two clauses within the original Schedule 9 agreement relating to the annual 
monitoring fee and the provision of a monthly drop in centre.   

Recommendations 

4. That Licensing Committee approve the variation to the Schedule 9 Agreement as set 
out in this report. 

 Report author:  Susan Holden 
Tel:   0113 378 5331 

Page 21

Agenda Item 12



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To seek approval of a variation of contract for the Schedule 9 Agreement between 
the Council and Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Ltd. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 changed the legislation governing the licensing of casinos 
significantly.  The Act and associated regulations and a Code of Practice prescribed 
a two stage process under which applications for the licence can be submitted and 
considered. The Council must grant the application which would, in the authority’s 
opinion, be likely if granted to result in the greatest benefit to the authority’s area. 

2.2 The two stage application process commenced on 24th January 2012 and 
culminated on the 13th May with two remaining applicants.  On the 13th May 
Licensing Committee met to determine which of the two applicants would, in the 
authority’s opinion, be likely if granted to result in the greatest benefit to the 
authority’s area. 

2.3 Licensing Committee determined which of the two applicants would be the preferred 
applicant, and instructed officers to complete a legal agreement to secure the 
benefits offered under schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 Following discussions between  Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Limited and the 
Council’s Financial Inclusion Team it has been identified that now the casino is fully 
operational, the monitoring of its activities are on the whole subject to its premises 
licence which is carried out by way of an annual report to the Licensing Committee.   
[...]
e were issues identified in  the management of the Taxi/Private Hire pick up 

area including lack of communication between the Taxi/Private Hire Vehicles and 
the festival management and poor lighting in the area.  The Premise Licence 
holder will address these issues  in the review of the Traffic Management Plan. 

 
3.7 The weather conditions experienced in 2016 were not repeated and as a 

consequence there were no problems with mud in the City Centre this year. 
 
3.8 Debrief meetings were held on the 19 October 2017, summaries of which can be 

found at appendix A.  
 
3.9 It should be noted that the contents of appendix A  is potentially exempt 

information under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) as this includes 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, and 
10.4 (7), information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime as in all the circumstances of 
the matter the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 
3.10 Attached at appendix B are debrief reports from the Environment Department 

which expand on their reports at the de brief on the 19 October last. 
 
3.11 The Premises Licence Holder will be in attendance at the meeting to address any 

questions from members. 
 
  

Page 29



 4 

4.0 Corporate Considerations 
 
4.1 Consultation and Engagement 
 
4.1.1 The application for the premises licence in 2006 was subject to the statutory 

consultation process involving a newspaper advertisement and public notices 
displayed around the site for 28 days.  Full liaison was held with the Ward 
Members and responsible authorities.  Festival Republic continues to liaise with 
community representatives through the Parish Councils and local residents. 

 
4.2 Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 
 
4.2.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 

diversity.  
 
4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 The Premises Licence was granted in 2006 in accordance with the Licensing Act 

2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003). 
   
4.3.2 The licensing regimes contribute to the following outcomes as set out in the Best 

Council Plan 2015-20: 
 

• Supporting economic growth and access to economic opportunities 
• Keeping people safe from harm 
• Supporting communities, raising aspirations 
• Hosting world class events in Leeds City Council supporting a resilient, 

inclusive, cultural and creative sector 
 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 
 
4.4.1 There are no resource implications to the licensing authority. The premises licence 

is subject to an annual maintenance fee as prescribed under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
4.5 Legal Implications  
 
4.5.1 There are no legal implications known to the Council in terms of its responsibilities 

held under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
4.6 Risk Management 
 
4.6.1 The Premise Licence Holder supplies an Event Management Plan that is 

distributed to all relevant agencies through the Council’s Safety Advisory Group.  
The festival is subject to a number of multi-agency meetings before, during and 
after the event. 

 
4.6.2 Any matters having an implication on the premises licence and the objectives of 

the Licensing Act will be referred to the Licensing Committee.  
 

Page 30



 5 

5.0 Conclusions 
 
5.1 The multi agency debrief meetings have not identified any major concerns 

resulting from the 2017 Festival.  Close partnership working between the 
organiser, emergency services, Leeds City Council and other partners are key to 
this being a successful event.   

 
5.2 The Premises Licence Holder is now in the process of drafting the Event 

Management Plan for 2018, incorporating any amendments to reflect 
improvements on the 2017 event.  

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 The Licensing Committee is required to note the contents of this report in respect 

of the de brief meetings following the Leeds Festival 2017 held at Bramham Park. 
 
7.0 Background Papers 
 
None1 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the 
Council’s website, unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of 
background documents does not include published works. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (3, 7)



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Timetable for Procuring Driver Training
	9 Review of Policies and Conditions - Proposals for Working Groups
	10 Licensing Committee Work Programme
	12 Large Casino – Variation to Schedule 9 Agreement
	Appendix A

	13 Leeds Festival 2017 - Members Debrief
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 5th December, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, J Dunn, 
B Flynn, M Harland, G Hyde, A Khan, 
A Garthwaite and J Pryor

60 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

61 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during Consideration of the following parts 
of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Appendix A to Agenda Item No. 12, Large Casino – Variation to Schedule 9 
Agreement was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rules 
10.4 (3) because it contained information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person. (Minute No.71 Referred) and in all the circumstances of the 
matter, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information

Appendix A & B to Agenda Item No.13, Leeds Festival 2017 – Members 
De Brief was designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rules 
10.4 (3, 7) because they contained information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, and 10.4(7) information relating to any action taken 
or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime, and in all the circumstances of the matter the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. (Minute No.72 
Referred)

62 Late Items 

There were no late items of business.

63 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

64 Apologies for Absence



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: K Groves, S McKenna, C 
Townsley and G Wilkinson.

65 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October 2017 were submitted for 
accuracy and approval.

The Executive Officer, Taxi & Private Hire Licensing requested a correction to the 
last bullet point on page 2 deleting the words “successful application” and replacing 
with “unsuccessful application”.

RESOLVED – That with the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 4th October 2017, were accepted as a true and correct record

66 Matter Arising from the Minutes 

Taxi and Private Hire Enforcement Update (Minutes No.55 referred) – Members 
asked if there had been any enforcement activity in respect of Private Hire vehicles 
using the short stay car park outside the rail station. 

The Executive Officer Taxi and Private Hire Licensing confirmed that the rear of the 
rail station was being given a higher priority throughout the day and also at night-
time. It was reported that some drivers were aware they were been monitored and 
moved off before enforcement officers intervened.  

Concerns was also expressed about private hire vehicles parking and waiting to the 
rear of the St John’s Centre (Wormald Row) especially in the early evening. 

The Executive Officer confirmed that this particular area was known to officers who 
would take the necessary action. Members were informed that once a private hire 
vehicle had “dropped off” it should return to base but officers were aware that often 
taxi and private hire bases did not have sufficient parking provision. 

67 Timetable for Procuring Driver Training
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which informed 
Members that a procurement exercise had commenced which provided details of 
Taxi and Private Hire Driver Training for an initial 4 year period.

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:

 A list of Driver Training Courses: Course title, Provider cost of training 
(Appendix A referred)

 Framework for Taxi and Private Hire Driver Training – Possible Timetable 
(Appendix B referred)

Addressing the report the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing said that 
in procuring driver training from more than one organisation it would increase training 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

capacity and speed up the length of time between commencing training and the 
awarding of a licence.  Members were informed that a dynamic purchasing 
arrangement had been agreed to contract a number of suppliers who could each 
provide all modules of the driver related training and assessment centre. The aim of 
the procurement exercise was to improve training capacity, maintaining quality and 
standards, while ensuring compliance with procurement rules.

In the discussion that ensued, Members raised the following queries and questions:

 Could issues such as: safeguarding, customer care, health & safety, sexual 
harassment and human trafficking be included as part of the training

 Would drivers from other local authority areas receive the same training
 Who would be auditing the external trainers to ensure they met the Leeds 

standards  
 If harmonisation of training was agreed between the West Yorkshire 

Authorities and the City of York Council, it needs to meet minimum standards 
that are judged to be the best out of the 6 authorities.  

The Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing provided the following 
responses:

 A full review of driver training would be undertaken focusing on some on the 
issues highlighted in the Rotherham inquiry

 Leeds was rigorous in its training and re-training and all authorities should 
meet the same standards

 The intention is to use our Service Development Officer to manage the 
contract and check they were up to the quality required.  Each year we have 
an opportunity to suggest areas for internal audit to work on, and this area 
would be a suitable subject.

 The harmonisation process would agree the standard, format and curriculum 
of the training and the method of testing. It would raise and maintain the level 
of training, but it won't specify to the other 5 authorities that they need to use 
the same provider(s) as Leeds.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted

68 Review of Policies and Conditions - Proposals for Working Groups 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
proposed the establishment of Working Groups to undertake a review of the various 
Taxi and Private Hire Policies and Conditions. 

Appended to the report was a copy of the following documents:

 Working Groups for review of the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policies and 
Conditions (Appendix A referred)

 List of Stakeholders (Appendix B referred)



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

Addressing the report the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
suggested the main themes for discussion were: The Working Group approach, the 
terms of reference, input from key stakeholders and timetable for review.

The proposals for the Working Groups and timescales were suggested as follows:

 Working Group A – Drivers: initial meeting January, review meeting 
February, final meeting March 2018;

 Working Group B – Operators: initial meeting April, review meeting June, 
final meeting July 2018;

 Working Group C – Vehicles: initial meeting September, review meeting 
October, final meeting November 2018; 

 Working Group D – Safety: Initial meeting December 2018, review meeting 
January 2019, final meeting February 2019.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That approval be given to the establishing of Working Groups to review 
the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Driver Policies and Conditions

(ii) That the Executive Officer, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing in 
consultation with Governance Services and Scrutiny Support be 
requested to put in place the necessary arrangements

69 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018.

RESOLVED – To approve the contents of the Licensing Committee Work 
Programme for 2018

70 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 9th January 
2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

71 Large Casino – Variation to Schedule 9 Agreement 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which sought 
approval to a variation of the contract for the Schedule 9 Agreement between the 
Council and Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) Ltd.

Appended to the report was a copy of the following document:



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

 Large Casino – Variation to Schedule 9 Agreement (Appendix A referred - 
Exempt)

The Section Head, Entertainment Licensing together with the Financial Inclusion 
Manager, Communities and Environment presented the report.

Members were informed that as part of the competitive process Global Gaming 
Ventures Ltd had committed to providing a number of benefits that were converted 
into a legal agreement made under Schedule 9 of the Gambling Act 2005. Benefits 
included commitments to employment, training, mitigation of problem gambling, 
environmental principles and the physical development of the casino. 

Officers reported that following discussions with Global Gaming Ventures (Leeds) 
Ltd, it was proposed to amend two clauses within the original Schedule 9 agreement 
relating to the annual monitoring fee and the provision of a monthly drop in centre. 

In the discussion that followed Members were supportive of the proposals to vary the 
Schedule 9 Agreement

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the variation to the Schedule 9 Agreement 
as set out in Appendix A of the submitted report

72 Leeds Festival 2017 - Members Debrief 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which 
informed Members of any issues arising from the 2017 Leeds Festival held in 
the grounds of Bramham Park between 25th and 27th August 2017. 

The report included a summary of the outcome of the multi-agency 
debriefing meeting held on 19th October 2017 at Appendix A & B  (Exempt).

The meeting concluded that no major concerns had been identified resulting from 
the 2017 Festival. 

The Section Head, Entertainment Licensing, presented the report together 
with the Premises Licence Holder (Festival Republic) and responded to 
Members questions and queries.

Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report which included:

 The receipt of one complaint in respect of the road closure imposed to 
prevent traffic volume through Thorner Village

 Concerns raised about the management of the Taxi/ Private Hire pick 
up area.

It was reported that the Premises Licence Holder was now in the process of 
drafting the Event Management Plan for 2018, incorporating any amendments to 
reflect improvements on the 2017 event



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday, 9th January, 2018

The Chair requested if there was any provision for concessionary tickets for 
children in care 

In responding the Premises Licence Holder said arrangements could be put in 
place subject to Festival Republic being supplied with the contact details of an 
appropriate officer within the Department of Children and Families

Members expressed their continued support of the Festival and the work 
undertaken by the organiser together with support agencies to ensure the 
smooth running of the event

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted including the issues raised at 
the debrief, following the Leeds Festival 2017 event.
 

(ii) That Festival Republic be supplied with the contact details of an 
appropriate officer within the Department of Children and Families with 
a view to providing concessionary tickets for children in care


